
 

 
 
Strategic Plan Relevance: Regional Mobility 
 
Department:    Finance 
 
Contact:    Bill Chapman, Chief Financial Officer 
 
Associated Costs:   $ 3,000,000 
 
Funding Source:   Operating Fund or General Fund 
 
Board Action Required:   Yes 
 
Description of Matter:   
 
Since 2007, Stantec has provided traffic and revenue consulting services to the Mobility 
Authority.  This proposed amendment authorizes additional work by Stantec for traffic 
and revenue studies related to existing and new Mobility Authority projects in an 
amount not to exceed $ 3,000,000.00. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Backup provided:   Draft Amendment 
    Draft Resolution  

 

September 28, 2016 
AGENDA ITEM #9 

Approve Amendment No. 8 to the 
Agreement with Stantec Consulting 

Services, Inc., for traffic and revenue 
consulting services 

 



Page 1 of 2 
 

GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 16-0XX 
 

APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH STANTEC 
CONSULTING SERVICES INC. FOR TRAFFIC AND REVENUE SUPPORT 

SERVICES FOR EXISTING AND PROPOSED MOBILITY AUTHORITY PROJECTS 
 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 07-62, dated October 3, 2007, the Board of Directors authorized 
an agreement with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (“Stantec”) to provide traffic and revenue 
studies for the Mobility Authority (the “Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, since 2007 the Authority has extended the original contract and Stantec has 
continued to provide traffic and revenue studies and services for the Authority; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Authority has a continuing need to monitor traffic and revenue for its existing 
toll projects and for new Authority projects, and the Executive Director recommends continuing 
to use Stantec for traffic and revenue services described in the proposed Amendment No. 8 to the 
Agreement which is attached to this resolution as Exhibit A. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors authorizes the Executive 
Director to negotiate and execute Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement in the form or 
substantially the form attached as Exhibit A to this resolution. 
 
Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 28th 
day of September, 2016. 
 
Submitted and reviewed by:     Approved: 
 
 
____________________________    ____________________________ 
Geoffrey Petrov, General Counsel    Ray A. Wilkerson 
        Chairman, Board of Directors 
      

  



Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 

Exhibit A 
 

 
 
 
 
 





















Project Task Schedule Comments

290E DC's: Sensitivities T&R Results By 9/23 With & W/O SH 130 widening
1 Page Summary By 9/27

PBM Surcharge Options T&R Model Output By 9/30 Test range of values (1.33 to 2.00 for 2015 and 2020)
Summary Memo By 10/4

Oakhill Parkway: Level 1 Study T&R Results By 10/28 At-grade & DC options
Summary Memo By 11/11

290E DC's: Level 3 Study Data Collection Oct./Nov. '16 Check TxDOT cost sharing
SED Update Oct. '16 to Jan. '17 Check TxDOT & CAMPO cost sharing
T&R Report Spring 2017

183A Phase 3: Level 3 Study Data Collection Spring 2017 Update traffic after MIP opening
T&R Report Fall 2017

Summary List of Stantec T&R Assignments -- 9/21/16


	9 3 BACKUP Stantec 8th Amendment Sept 21st 2016.pdf
	BACKUP Stantec CTRMA project list.pdf
	Sheet1



